| 11-      | -12   | -04 |
|----------|-------|-----|
| IT OF CO | MMEDO | = / |

k Office

| Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 09/04)<br>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | 11-23-2004  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMI<br>United States Patent and Trademan |
|---|---|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent an                                   | 102888039<br>d Trademark Office: Please record the attacl | hed documents or the new address(es) belo                    |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/  | Execution Date(s): 2. Name and                            | address of receiving party(ies)                              |

W. Name: International Paper Company RICHARD A. TEDFORD Internal Address: Execution Date(s) NOVEMBER 12, 2004 Street Address: 400 Atlantic Street Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger City: Stamford Security Agreement Change of Name State: cT **Government Interest Assignment** Country: US **Zip**: 06921 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) **NEW DESIGN APPLICATION** Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Melvin D. Fletcher 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: International Paper Company Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Enclosed** Street Address: 6285 Tri-Ridge Boulevard None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Loveland a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: Ohio Zip: 45140 Expiration Date Phone Number: 513/248-6069 b. Deposit Account Number 09-0525 Fax Number: 513/248-6455 Authorized User Name \_\_\_\_\_ Email Address: melvin.fletcher@ipaper.com 9. Signature: **NOVEMBER 12, 2004** Signature Date MELVIN D. FLETCHER Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

11/22/2004 ECOOPER 00000290 090525 29217089

01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

REEL: 016000 FRAME: 0661

PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Richard A. Tedford, residing at 1758 Millbrook Lane, Loveland, OH. 45140, am a citizen of United States and have invented certain new and useful inventions or improvements entitled LOCK-N-GO LID for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed on NOVEMBER 12, 2004, and having been afforded serial no. NEW APPLICATION by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, International Paper Company, a corporation of the State of New York having a place of business at 400 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut 06921 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements throughout the world, the said application for United States Letters Patent and any granted United States Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, and any applications for Letters Patent and the Letters Patent therefor in any country foreign to the United States claiming priority thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions or improvements, and to the said application for Letters Patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and to any invention or improvement made by me which is described in said application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention or improvement in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions or improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States claiming priority thereto, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND, I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country of countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, I HEREBY authorize and request the attorney of record in the said application for Letters Patent to insert in the above right hand corner of this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the said application when officially known;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to me respecting said inventions or improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful

PATENT RECORDED: 11/12/2004 REEL: 016000 FRAME: 0662